PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA		
	N	lame	Execution Date
BlueCrest Venture Fin Finance, L.P.	ance Master Fund L	imited, as successor to BlueCrest Capital	05/01/2012
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA		
Name:	Olive Software, Inc.		
Street Address:	13900 East Harvard Avenue		
City:	Aurora		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
	80014		
		10362097	
Property Type		Number	
		10449059	
		1113	
		6810136	
Patent Number: 7418		53	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA		
Fax Number:	(415)773-5759		
Phone:	415-773-5700		
Email:	lpartmann@orrick.com		
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	e sent to the e-mail a	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i	be sent
Correspondent Name:			
Address Line 1:	The Orrick Building, 405 Howard Street		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		18664-7	PATENT
501925864		RFI	EL: 028233 FRAME: 0084

Total Attachments: 2 source=LTR - Release of Security Interest - Patents (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=LTR - Release of Security Interest - Patents (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is effective as of May 1, 2012 by BlueCrest Venture Finance Master Fund Limited, a Cayman Islands limited company as successor to BlueCrest Capital Finance, L.P., with a business address of P.O. Box 309, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Cayman Islands ("BlueCrest").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$

WHEREAS, BlueCrest, in a Grant of Security Interest dated as of February 9, 2009 ("Security Agreement") and recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 022312, Frame 0449, acquired a security interest from Olive Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Olive"), in the patents listed in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the debt, lien or other liability as set forth and discussed in the Security Agreement was and is extinguished.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BlueCrest agrees as follows:

BlueCrest hereby releases, waives, resigns and disclaims any and all security interest in any of the patents attached hereto as Schedule A, and hereby extinguishes the Security Agreement in its entirety.

BLUECREST VENTURE FINANCE MASTER FUND LIMITED, acting by its duly appointed agent, BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey LP (acting through its Geneva branch) acting by its general partner BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey Limited

By: Name: Cathy Kerridge

Title: Director

Date:_____

OHSUSA:750714273.1

SCHEDULE A

Patents Patent Title **Application No.** Patent Number System and method for automatic 10/362,097 preparation and searching of scanned documents System and method for data publication 10/449,059 through web pages Digitization of microfiche 11/330,113 System And Method For Automatic 6,810,136 Preparation Of Data Repositorics From Microfilm-Type Materials System and method for data publication 7,418,653 through web pages

OHSUSA:750714273.1

RECORDED: 05/18/2012